A RESOLUTION TO REVISE MEMBERSHIP FOR THE SUSTAINABILITY COMMITTEE

- WHEREAS, the City of Dunwoody is authorized by the City Charter to create boards, commissions and authorities as the Mayor and City Council deem necessary; and
- WHEREAS, Resolution 2008-12-31 created the Sustainability Committee for the City of Dunwoody, GA; and
- WHEREAS, Resolution 2009-10-56 established terms for each of the 14 members of the original Sustainability Committee (at that termed "Commission"); and
- **WHEREAS**, there are currently seven members appointed to the Sustainability Committee and the Mayor and Council wish to revise the requirements to 7 members plus 4 additional members with a specific composition requirement; and
- **WHEREAS,** the Mayor and City Council believe that the Sustainability Committee will benefit from additional school-age members attending public school and public university in the City of Dunwoody; and,
- **WHEREAS,** this Resolution shall become effective upon its adoption.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the City of Dunwoody that the Sustainability Committee shall hereafter be composed of 11 members, 7 general members to serve a 3-year term, 2 members attending Dunwoody High School who are residents of the City of Dunwoody at the time of appointment and for the duration of the term to serve a 2-year term, and 2 members attending Georgia State University, Dunwoody Campus, at the time of appointment and for the duration of the term to serve a 2-year term. Those seats that are vacant upon the effective date of this Resolution shall be appointed by subsequent Resolution. All other requirements of the Sustainability Committee and its members shall remain unchanged.

Approved:

Attest:

Denis L. Shortal, Mayor

Sharon Lowery, City Clerk

(SEAL)

#13.

<u>A RESOLUTION TO REVISE MEMBERSHIP FOR THE DUNWOOD VOLUNTEER</u> <u>COORDINATING COMMITTEE</u>

- WHEREAS, the City of Dunwoody is authorized by the City Charter to create boards, commissions and authorities as the Mayor and City Council deem necessary; and
- **WHEREAS,** the Volunteer Coordinating Committee was established in January 2009 to respond to the civil needs of the City of Dunwoody by facilitating volunteer involvement through partnership with nonprofit organizations, local merchants, government, places of worship, schools and individuals for personal and community enrichment; and
- **WHEREAS**, by Resolution 2011-04-24, the Mayor and Council formalized the structure of the Volunteer Committee and created a membership composed of seven (7) persons for a four-year term and appointed official members to said Committee; and
- **WHEREAS**, the Mayor and Council believe that the presence of high school and college students as part of the Volunteer Committee would benefit the City in creating a more varied and diverse point of view and expand the volunteer opportunities to all available persons in Dunwoody; and
- **WHEREAS**, this Resolution shall become effective upon its adoption.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the City of Dunwoody that the Volunteer Coordinating Committee shall hereafter be composed of 12 members, 8 general members to serve a 3-year term, 2 members attending Dunwoody High School who are residents of the City of Dunwoody at the time of appointment and for the duration of the term to serve a 2-year term, and 2 members attending Georgia Perimeter College in Dunwoody at the time of appointment and for the duration of the term to serve a 2-year term. Those seats that are vacant upon the effective date of this Resolution shall be appointed by subsequent Resolution. All other requirements of the Volunteer Coordinating Committee and its members shall remain unchanged.

Approved:

Denis L. Shortal, Mayor

Attest:

Sharon Lowery, City Clerk

(SEAL)

#14.